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AGENDA

City of Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment Meeting
Council Chambers of City Hall
1025 Campbell Road, Houston, Texas 77055
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 14, 2024 AT 6:00 P.M.

The meeting agenda and agenda packet are posted online at www.springvalleytx.com.

The video link to this meeting isfhttps://us02web.zoom.us/j/81428838638

The public toll-free dial-in numbers to participate in the telephonic meeting are 1-346-248-7799
(Houston), 1-253-215-8782 (US), and 1-301-715-8592 (US); enter the Meeting ID: 814 2883 8638

and #.

The public will be permitted to offer public comments telephonically as provided by the agenda
and as permitted by the presiding officer during the meeting.

A recording of the telephonic meeting will be made and will be available to the public in
accordance with the Open Meetings Act upon written request.

1.

2.

CALL THE ROLL AND ANNOUNCE A QUORUM IS PRESENT

CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request from Isel Isern and
Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's
Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-standing mechanical
equipment shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. To allow
placement of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six (6)
inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas

A. Presentation of Variance Request by Applicant
B. Those In Favor

C. Those Opposed

D. Adjourn Public Hearing

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A Request from Isel
Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley
Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-standing
mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. To
allow placement of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six
(6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas
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4. CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: On a request from Paul Skrabanek
for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances,
Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories shall
be erected in Dwelling District "A". an expansion of a nonconforming structure at 8618
Westview Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas.

A. Presentation of Variance Request by Applicant
B. Those In Favor

C. Those Opposed

D. Adjourn Public Hearing

5. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: On a request from
Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code
of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than
two stories shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". an expansion of a nonconforming
structure at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas.

6. ADJOURNMENT
I certify that a copy of the August 14, 2024, Board of Adjustment agenda was posted this day, the
9™ day of August 2024 at 5:00 p.m. pursuant to the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government Code. ity
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The Board of Adjustments reserves the right to convene in executive session from time to time as

deemed necessary during this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed in the agenda.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this facility is wheelchair-accessible and
accessible parking spaces are available. To better serve attendees, requests for accommodations
or interpretive services should be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the City
Secretary's office at 713-465-8308, or Email jtorres@springvalleytx.com for further information.
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MEETING DATE:

Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

August 14, 2024

TOPIC:

CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request
from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from
Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of
Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-
standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than
four (4) feet to the property line. To allow placement of free-
standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and
six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley
Village, Texas

BACKGROUND:

In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow placement
of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet
and six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive

Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero (“Applicants”) submitted a
request to install a standby generator to their existing residence
and place a standby generator (3) feet and six (6) inches from the
property line located at 8602 Cedardale Drive (“Property”)

The proposed generator location does not meet city regulations.

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning;
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District
“A”; Section 05:02.13, states:

Free-standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed
closer than four (4) feet to the property line.

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in
determining an unnecessary hardship:

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
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Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

used as residence.

3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement.

a. Currently the structure does comply with city code.

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement.
a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on
adjacent property or easement.

5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
a. The city considers the structure to be conforming.

Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of
Adjustment.

Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth,
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately
developed without modification.

The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a
variance request:

Criteria for Evaluation of Variance Request.

Variances should be granted only in limited instances. Section
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:
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—

. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and

3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and
substantial, justice is done.

4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a

nonconforming structure.

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.

+ Hardship Test: Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. — Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).

* In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?” (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. —
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).

Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial.

*  “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s
power to grant a variance:

« “The Code expressly provides that the unique
circumstances existing on the property so as to
justify granting a variance must be something other
than a financial hardship. A variance is not
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and
best use of the property, but where the zoning
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of
such lot.” (Board of Adjustment of the City of San
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. —
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San Antonio 1974, writ ref'd n.r.e.))

« Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by
the statute. (Bat'tles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals
of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. — Dallas
1986, no writ).

RECOMMENDATION:

Not applicable during the public hearing.

ATTACHMENTS:

Variance Application Packet Submitted by Isel Isern and
Eduardo Caballero for 8602 Cedardale Drive

Notice of Public Hearing and Mailing Labels

Zoning Change Sign Posting and Maintenance Affidavits

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER:

Manager

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL.:

Jose J Gomez, Development Services
%¢%%6/
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Community Development
City of Spring Valley Village

EST. 1955

SPRING VALLEY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION

e ~ PROPERTY INFORMATION .
Property Address 86 02 C@ C(QFdQLG DR 1\VE
Legal Description:

LT 3 Waldron

Present District Zoning: 'Res . Clén‘('i - (
Action Requested (Circle): ¢ variance [ Special Exception O Appeal

'7((’&5() cee affeched /effer and docoments

~ OWNER INFﬂRMATIQN

Name_ISQ( _Asern é chucurdo Cq‘oq((em Phonet: 7/3 50/ é%

AddresS 6 O2 Cpc/ar dale Dr.

Email lW\lSer‘V\@qmth( cov
- - ; ,' APPLICANT]AGENT iNFGRMATlON .
Name: Phone#
Address:
Email:

**|f applicant is different than property owner a Notarized Letter of Authorization must be attached to the application

~ PROPERTY OWNER/ AGENT AUTHGRIZATION

Property Owner Consent/Agent Authorization: By my signature, | hereby affirm that I am the property owner of
record, or if the applicant is an organization or business entity, that authorization has been granted to represent
the owner, organization or business in this application. | certify that the preceding information is complete and
accurate, and it is understood that | agree to the application being requested for this property. Additionally, my
signature below indicates my awareness of the fee required at the time of the application submittal and any
additional fees as noted in the City’s fee schedule. This fee is non-refundable even in the event of application
withdrawal.

/)A/WM,//M Tsel Tseru Caballero 6/5,/?7

gnature J/Conéctor/Authorlz Printed Name Application Date
_ FOROFFICEUSEONLY
BOA Case Number: Date Submitted:
BOA Meeting Date: BOA Decision: [ Approved [ Denied

Revised: 05/10/2022
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HOSKINS LAND SURVEYORS, INC. A
14450 T.C, JESTER #1130, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77014
PHONE 281-440-9236 FAX 281-893-9739
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NOTES:

1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON RECORDED PLAT,
2. RESTEMCTIONS: VOL. 240 PE. $3 H.CMR. & vOL. 2596

#0. 222 h.C.O.R.
3. SUBJECT TO CITY OF HOUSTON ORDINANCE #89-3312. & as1a7a.

4. BUBJECT TD ZONING DRDINANGCES BY 0iTY OF SPRING BRANCH VALLEY, TEXAS.

BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THE
PROPERTY BHOWN HEREON DOES NOT
LIE WITHIN THE DESIGNATED 100 YR.
FLOOD PLAIN. NO DETERMINATION IS
MADE AS TO WHETHER PROPERTY WILL
OR WiLl NOT ACTUALLY FLOOD.

FIRM PANEL NO, 480313 D646 J
IONE X DATE 11-6-96
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DAVID ALAN HOBKINS
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THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED
iN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE R e T -

PLAT OF PROPERTY FOR
EDUARDD CABALLERD, ISEL M. CABALLERD
AT BOUZ CEDARDALE LANE
LoY 3
WALDRON SUSDIVISION

¥OL. 240 PG. 33 H.C.MA.
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AT
8602 CEDARDALE DR.
SPRING VALLEY, TX 77055
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PROPOSED POOL

(B0 ROW) {80 ROW)
EXISTING LOT CONDITIONS PROPOSED LOT CONDITIONS =t Fea
SCALE: 17=20—0" SCALE: 17=20-0"
LEGEND ADDRESS: DETENTION NOTE:
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VOLUME 240, PAGE 53 OF THE NAP
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B ToP oF curs RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS. WATER, AND AT ‘NO TIME MAY RUNOFF FROM THE CONSTRUCTION 09/15/2020
GUTTER SITE TRAVERSE NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.
™ TOP OF GRATE 2. RUNOFF SHALL BE FILTERED TO PREVENT SAND, MUD AND DIRT wAn ISSUED / REVISED
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This property appears to be out of the 100 year flood plain

(Zone X); as per insurance rate map 48201C0645 L,
dated 06/18/2007.
f Z ; ﬂﬂ% 09/ 14/ 2020

This determination to be used for flood insurance rate
BARRY D. AOKINS, RP.LS. No. 6137 purposes ONLY and is NOT to be relied upon for ANY other
This survey is certified for this ion only, is not to additional i ions or purpose. Surveyor makes no representation as to whether
subsequent owners. If this survey does not bear an original BLUE seal it is invalid and should property may Flood.
not be relied upon for any purpose.
LOT: BLOCK: SUBDIVISION: SECTION:
3 * l WALDRON l r
RECORDATION:
VOLUME 240, PAGE 53 OF THE MAP RECORDS HARRIS
am: STATE: 2P CODE:
8602 CEDARDALE DRIVE I HOUSTON TEXAS 77055

This survey was prepared without the benefit of a title commitment and may not show all building lines, easements or other matters of record.
|

Survey firm #: 10184482

aRam Engineers, Inc.
11000 Richmond Avenue, Suite 300

Field Crew: JPIEE
Houston, Texas. 77042

Ei

Drafter: NH
Project # S202077055-Cedaerdale8802Rev1

fim #: F-9503

(713) 528-1552 * Email:_Info@daram.com




e, J,L. finldron and Troy Ls Waldron, owners in fessimple of the
property subdivided in the abeve auwd fure, 04ng map of Waldron Bubdivision
do heroby nake subdivision of seid property, Racording to the lines,
strects, lots, alleys, parks, bullding Msivs and easements therein shown,
and designate sald !r»d»-—ou ws WALDROY SBDIVISION in Tract 54-0 of tho
Al Osborne Burvey, Ab.610, Harris Courty, Texas; and dedioate to public
s, as cuch, the stroots, alloys, porks, Sasements (to extend as an un-
ehebractod sorinl easement direstly vertioal twenty (20) feet) shown thero-
on forever; wnd Lo hereby bind ourselyes, our :anu and sesigns to verrent
axd forever defand ¥itle to the lend de dodisateds there are no ldéme on
this subdivisions

slo hereby covenant and agroe that all lots within the boundaries
of <his subdivision are fur residential purpeses,

Before me, on this day personally appeared
and i day r:Emz..R.. respeotively, lmemn ta porsons
whods Haubs are eubsel the foregolng insvrumshit, and scknowledged to
20 shat they exeouted the sume for the purposos and considerations taerein.
expraseed and in the oapaeiiy therein stateds. '

mm\
Gdven under my hand and seal of effice this duy of 19 74

L. WALDRON

U k. WALDRON

CHARLOTTE  SimpPgoN .

r of Oty of Spring Va ;
7%

DAVID D. LAYTON

This Lo to oortify that ths City Bugineor of Spring
Valley, Tems has approved this plat of the maldron Subdivi-
sion ag shown horoos

. I TSTLNOMY WIZRUOF witnoss the officlul

. siggpipro
of the City of Spring Valley, Tewas, this &
day of e 21926

ALL puble veter lines and fro fiydrants chall bo the property of the Oity of
Upring Valley, Texe upon installotaoms

Thie 15 to certify bhat the Plamning axd Zoning Cemmisston of the City of Spring
Valley, Texas, has approved bhis plat of the Waldron Subdivisien as shown hereon.

TH TESTINCNY F, witness the offfcial signotire of tha Chefrmen a® Emna_.um

and Zoping Commission w Gty of Spring Valley, Texas this e, Y
M-ﬁm FD s 19
ﬁwemg-i 3 Enl . -

&3
JURITH K. WRENICKE o Chetrmen

U g tames

1, Gordon Saith, Flood Control Engineer of Q
Harris County Flood Control Distrioi, Burris Oounty, ARARID 3

Toxas, do horsby oorbify thet the plat o” this mibs
aivision compliea vith rogyirements fur imternal
mibdiviaton dreinage o mdopted by Conmtsioners
Court; however, no cervification is given to che
offost of drainogo from thin subdivision on the in-
Saroeption druinsge artery or paromt stream or on
ay other wroa or subdivieion vithin the watershead.
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{ certify that this plat Hies wholly,
within the City Limits.

Ric! P. Dosg, County, |
m<i

et

Insirumencs vith 1tc certificate of authenticytion was
filed for rogistration in my office on

104p, 8% £13 clolodk (s OF
oorded on
Uee o8

-
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4 . EB85988 B o © u0.00

1, RuBe Turrentine, Jr. Clerk of the County Couyk
Hegris County, fomks, do hereby certify thit the vishin

KEY MAP

1 R £ TURRENTIEC R £, (TEX
CEUNTY CLERK, WARR COUNTY, TEXAS

MAP RECORDS OF COUNTY CLERK
fou, 260 PAGE 53
i

A, WALORON SUBDIVISION

|
ITHIS ISPAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES

his is to eertify thot I, Jule Galdron,
wogistorod Engineer of the State of .exas, heve

1otted the above subdivigion from sotual survey on
{he graund am that a1l block corners, lot corners,
anglé points and points of aurve have been properly
/marked with galysnized iron pipes s stakzs, suoh
pipes being one \1) inch in diameter and thres (3)
Paot or more in length; end that this plat correetly
Fepresents the survey made by i

2.3 Acres &Lors

© SeALk (‘s le0’ 7-1-74
\BRAWN FINAL  PLAT
Y Tarat a4 % Ak, Qrsorue Survey ABGl0 HCo.

WALDRON SuBDivisoN

Oviiaks | Sk ViR § TROTE WaLbrten

J.L.WALDRON PE.

7-30-76
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We, J.L. Waldron snd Troy Ls Waldron, ewners in feesimple of the
property subdivided in the above and foregoing map of Weldron Subdivision
do hereby meke subdivision of said proporty; eccordéng to the lines,
streets, lots, alleys, parks, building lines and easements therein shown,
and designate said subdivision as WALDROX SUBDIVISIOR in Tract 54-D of ¥he
A.F. Osborne Survey, Ab.610, harris County, Texas; and dedicate to public
usc, as such, the streets, alleys, parke, casements (%o extend as an un-
obstructed serial easement direstly vertiocal twenty (20) feet) shown there-
en forever; and io hereby bind ourselves, our heirs mnd assigns to werrant
Thers are no liéns on

end forever defend title io the lend do dedieated.
this subdivision.

We hereby covenant axd sgree thet oll lots within the boundaries

of this eubdivision are for residential purposes:

Before me, on this day personelly sppearsd ,
and N 53 ‘g { )££ " respestively, lmown %o e persons
whose s ere SCTIDe! the foregoing, instn v, end acknowledged to

expressed and in the cepasiiy therein stateds -
Giver under my hand and seal of office this -y of

V. L. WALPRON

CHARLOTTE  SimP=oN

or of City of Spring Va

pAvic D. LAYTON

T A

This is to certifiy ihat the City Enginser of Spring
Valley, Texs has epproved this plat of the waldron Subdivi-
sion as shown hereon. 3

I¥ TESTTHONY WHEREOF witmess the official signeiyre

of the City of Spring Valley, Texas, this
aay of Jemr » 1976 o iy .

RICHARD W

OHN P&,

me that they exseubod the sam for the purposos and considerations therein

19 74-

(partoiti> 2L rifsd .
)ity Rt bie
Lforia Cony , desfad

1

ST QRFREOR " e
R E. TURRENTNE TR P.E. (TEXE32]
| COUNTY CLERK, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

i MAP RECORDS OF COUNTY CLERK
gVOL. 240 . PAGE 54

WALDRON SUBDIVISION
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A1l public watcr lines and firs hydrants shall te the property of the Dity of

Gpring Velley, Texes upon instullation.

Thie is to certify Yiat the Planning snd Zoning Commission of the City of Spring
Valley, Texes, has epproved his plat of the Weldron Subdivision as shown hereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEKEOP, witness the official signature of the

Chajrmen of Plenming
b dey of

_ end Zoping Commission of the City of Spring Valley, Texas this
e~ Vs & e :

JupiTtH ‘K. WRENicKE

for.e s
. Chairmen

I, Gorden Smith, Flood Control Enginesr ot
Harris County Floou Control Distriet, Tareis County,
Toxne, do horeby cartify tast the plat ol this sub=
vt tion comp1ius with ¥squirements for taternal
subdivision dreinago s udopted Ly Commigsioners
Court; however, mo gertification ls gives to ihe
effect of drainago from tials sutdlvision on the in-
terception drainage artery or parent streem or OR
any cther area of subdivision withic the water sheade

| certify that this plat lies wholly.
within the City Limits.
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this is th certify that I, Jele Valdrenm, a
wegisterad Lngisesr of the Stote of .exms, have
Dlotted the abcve subdivision from ectual survey on
the ground end that ell block corners, lot cormers,
engle points and points of curve have been properly
Poyod with galvemizod iron pipes s stekes, sush
pipes being one (1) inoh in dismeter and three (3)
Poet or mors in length; and that this plet correctly
Tepresents *he survey made by Zoe

2.3 Acr=s & LoTs

Scarg [’z 100’ 7-1-7&
\DRAWN FINAL PLAT
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#& 8602 CEDARDALE DR |~ valuation History $ Valuations
HOUSTON, TX 77055 Land: $574,291
Residential 1,200,000 e improvement: $620,809
Account: 1099070000003 s0m Marke.t: $1,195100
Name: CABALLERO ISEL ISERN ok Appraised: $1,195,100
CABALLERO EDUARDO ’ 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 E ——kF;}‘e a p__rotest
Mailing Address: 8602 CEDARDALE DR HOUSTON, TX & Value Notice
77055-4807
Compare Valuations
Jurisdictions/Exemptions o B2 Property Details
Legal LT 3 WALDRON
District Jurisdictions Exemption Value 2023 Rate 2024 Rate Description
025 SPRING BRANCH ISD 370,420 1.078900 0.000000 Land 1646585
Living Area 3,957 SF
040 HARRIS COUNTY 514,020 0.350070 0.000000
041 HARRIS CO FLOOD CNTRL 514,020 0.031050 0.000000
042 PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHY 514,020 0.005740 0.000000 o Fiduciary ]
O'CONNOR & ASSOCIATES - 46326
043 HARRIS CO HOSP DIST 514,020 0.143430 0.000000
044 HARRIS CO EDUC DEPT 514,020 0.004800 0.000000
—————— ! Status
080 CITY OF SPRING VALLEY 259,020 0.395000 0.000000 Notice Sent on: Apr 19, 2024
Deadline to file a protest; May 20, 2024
Exemption Type : Residential Homestead(Multiple)
Location
Map Key Neighborhood
State Class Code Neighborhood  Neighborhood Name Market Area Facet Map Group
A1 -- Real, Residential, Single- 7813.04 BONNIE 394 -- ISD 25 - Memorial Villages North of 5058B 450Z 25201
Family OAKS/OTHERS 1-10
Land Details
Unit Size Site Appr O/R Appr O/R Total Unit Adj Unit
Line Land Use type Units Factor Factor Factor Reason Adj Price Price Value
Market Value Land
1 1001 -- Res Improved Table Value SF 10,000 1.00 1.00 0.70 Economic 0.70 62 43.40 434,000.00
SF1 -- Primary SF
2 1001 -- Res Improved Table Value SF 6,465 1.00 0.50 0.70 Economic 0.35 62 21.70 140,291.00
SF3 -- Residual SF
D Ownership History
Owner Effective Date
CABALLERO EDUARDO 12/13/2000

CARAI I FRN IQFI IQFRN 1211212000




CABALLERO ISEL ISERN &

r—

12/13/2000
JOINER TIMOTHY J & 1118/1999
WALDRON ENTPR 01/02/1988
Building Summary
Building Year Build Type Style Quality Impr Sq Ft
(] 1 2002 Residential Single Family 101 Residential 1 Family Excellent 3,957

Extra Features @
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Harris Central Appraisal District
13013 Northwest Freeway
Houston, Texas 77040-6305
Office Hours
Hours: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM
Monday - Friday
Saturday Hearings: jun, Jul

€10 in
Telephone Information Center
(713) 957-7800
Hours: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM
Monday - Friday

Thank You for Visiting Harris Central Appraisal District. ©2024 All Rights Reserved.

Harris Central Appraisal District







General Information

Figure 1.10 - Installation Guidelines

’,' No windows or openings in the wall permitted .
. within 5 feet from any point of the generator. .
- a : S
I ’l\ / . S
: 60 inches Existing Wall 18 inches 60 inches N
! Minimum Distance s

Clearance from windows,

36 inches ——> Top of Generator e—— 36 inches doors, any openings in the
wall, shrubs or vegetation

over 12" in height

I Clearance from the ends and front of the
T = generator should be 36 inches. This
The_se guidelines are based upon fire 3 dnctie would include shrubs, trees and any
testing of the generator enclosure and kind of vegetation. Clearance at the top
the manufacturer’s requirement for air should be a minimum of 60 inches from
flow for proper operation. Local codes any structure, overhang or projections
may be z;p 16 tpa d estricti from the wall. The generator should not
Yy ; .e T n more res ve be placed under a deck or other
than what is ¢escnbed here. structure that is closed in and would limit
or contain air flow.

3

CL 7 yd o
3
60" Minimum
4 50" Recommended
Minimum From Ends
le—
Generator L,
18 inches
Minimum

This drawing supersedes installation instructions in all Carrier air-cooled installation and owner's manuals dated

previous to May 26, 2007.
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GENERAC

GUARDIAN® SERIES
Residential Standby Generators
Air-Cooled Gas Engine

INCLUDES:

True Power ™ Electrical Technology

Two-line multilingual digital LCD Evolution ™ cortroller
{English/Spanish/F rench/Portuguese)

200 amp service rated transfer switch available
Electronic governor

Standard Wi-Fi® connectivity

System status & maintenance interval LED indicators
Sound attenuated enciosure

Flexible fuel line connector

Natural gas or LP gas operation

5 Year limited warranty

Base fascia

Listed and labeled for installation as close as 18 in (457 mm) tpa
structure.*

“Must be located away irom doars, windows, and fresh air infakes and in
accordance wih local codes.

Standby Power Rating

Note CETL or CLL certification only appiies 1o unbundled ents and unts packaged
with limeted circust smitches. Units pachkaged with the Smart Swilch ase ETL or (L
certhied in the UISA only

FEATURES

INNOVATIVE ENGINE DESIGN & RIGOROUS TESTING are at the heart of Gen-
erac’s success in providing the most reliable gererators possible. Genesac's G-
Force engine lineup offers added peace of mind and refiabifity for when if's needed
the most. The G-Force series engines are purpose built and designed to handle the
rigors of extenced run times in high lemgeratres and exireme operating conditions

TRUE POWER ™ ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY: Superior harmonics and sine wave
form peoduce less than 5% Total Harmonic Distortion for utility quality power. This
allows confident operation of sensitive electronic aquipment and micro-chip based
appliances. such as variable speed HVAC systems

TEST CRITERIA

PROTOTYPE TESTED

v ¥ NEMA MG1-22 EVALUATION
*  SYSTEM TORSIONAL TESTED -

MOTOR STARTING ABILITY

MOBILE LINK™ COMMNECTIVITY: FREE with setect Guardian Senes Home standby
generators. Mobile Link Wi-Fi allows users 1o monilor generator Stalus from any-
where in the world using a smartphone. Lablel. or PC. Easily access information such
as the cument operating status and maintenance alers. Users can connec! an
account to an authorized service deater for fas1, friendly, and proactive sarvice. With
Mobite Link, users are taken care of before the next power outage

SOLID-STATE, FREQUENCY COMPENSATED VOLTAGE REGULATION: This
state-of-the-an power maximizing regulation system is standard on all Generac mod-
els. It provides optimized FAST RESPONSE to changing load conditicns and MAXI
MUM MOTOR STARTING CAPABILITY by electronically lorque-matchang the surge
i0ads 10 the engine Digital voliage requiation 8 +1%

SINGLE SOURCE SERVICE RESPONSE from Generac's extensive dealer network
provides parts and service know-how for the entire undt, from the engine o the small-
est elechonic component

GENERAC TRANSFER SWITCHES: Long life and reliabitity are synonymous with
GENERAC POWER SYSTEMS. One reason lor this coalidence & that the GENERAC
product fine is offered with IS own transher Systems and controls for toal system
compatibilty
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DATE: JUNE 6, 2024

TO: CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

FROM: ISEL ISERN CABALLERO and EDUARDO CABALLERO
8602 CEDARDALE DR. Cell: (713) 501 6866
HOUSTON TX 77055 email: imisern@gmail.com

Dear Spring Valley Board,

I am writing this letter in order to receive your approval to install a standby generator on the
west side of my property, next to the house. The generator company states that there are 3ft 6
inches from the proposed location of the generator to the side line/fence of our property, and
Spring Valley requires 4 feet. We are asking for your approval so that the generator can be
placed in this location at 3ft 6 inches from our side fence and the required 18 inches from the
home. All of the other requirements with regard to location have been met.

In order to provide you with clear details and background, | am including various pictures along
with copies of the survey and the other items you have requested. | am also including the
original survey utilized and approved for the construction of our home.

When we built this home, our builder David Weekly, followed all of the required approval
processes for construction and obtained all of the needed permits and approvals from the City
of Spring Valley Village. The original survey provided references to the original existing markers
on the west corner of our lot, and our neighbors, which correctly reflected and ensured the 8
foot distance requirement between the homes were met. This original marker is still standing
and visible on the west corner of our yard.

When we built the pool in 2022, a new survey was required by Spring Valley and thus prepared.
This new survey now reflected a conflicting property line, one with a difference of around 15
inches, a gap between our immediate neighbor and us. The survey engineers told us that it is
possible that when the streets in this area were improved and dug up several years ago, the
markers on Lanell, the cross street just to the west of us, could have been moved inadvertently,
thus changing the reference points they used to perform the new survey. Since they used what
they deemed to be valid markers, they needed to create this updated survey.

As | am sure you are aware, improvements were made in Spring Valley, creating new
sidewalks/curbs/sewers/gutters. Lannell and Cedardale streets were improved and the sewer
systems were enlarged and updated, and Cedardale became a cul-de-sac when it used to be
open to Bingle. The new survey did not require that they use the dimensions shown on the




Bingle Rd side, thus making it difficult to "tie-in" the property from both sides; this appears to
have created the gap between the two properties which is now causing these issues. As you can
see, these special circumstances are not self-imposed nor are they the result of the actions
taken by us.

When we requested permitting and approval for the construction of the pool, all of these issues
were reviewed by The City of Spring Valley, and the pool and pool equipment were approved for
the variance and installation of the pool and pool equipment. The installation was approved
using the actual homes property construction line and location. That approval provides a
reference and precedence for the validity of our request. The new generator would not be any
closer to the neighbors home than where the existing approved pool equipment and air
conditioner are currently.

I've taken measurements in the precise area where the proposed generator is to be installed
and there are currently 16 feet 11 inches between our home and our next door neighbors
home. More than the 16 feet (8 and 8) that Spring Valley requires.

Please know that the literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of the
ordinance would cause unnecessary and undue hardship to our family. My husband is battling
Leukemia and my daughter has a brain tumor which will require treatment and long rounds of
radiation this summer. We need to ensure that we are able to provide our family with the care,
protection and comfort they require in case of an emergency in the long term, as is our right.
Additionally, it would result in an added financial burden for us . We are simply asking that we
not be differentiated from other homeowners in Spring Valley who currently have generators
situated in like locations.

Our request is a just one, and granting the variance is a minimum action which will allow us to
make full use of our land/structure and is in no way contrary to the public interest which would
aid in carrying out or the spirit of the ordinance. This variance will not alter the essential
character of the district in which it is located, or the property for which the variance is sought.
Such variance will not authorize a use other than those uses specifically authorized for the
district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. Additionally, granting
of the variance will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of the public.
® No letter of Permit Application Denial is available since it would have been necessary to
obtain this approval in order to request the permit.
® No Architectural Drawings are available since there is no change to the structure or
architecture of our home.




Responses to Additional Board questions, as requested:

The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.
o The cost would add at least an additional $5,000 cost to installation of the
generator, plus possible ongoing charges of adding another natural gas meter.
Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development may physically occur.
o Not applicable
Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.
o Not applicable
Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement.
© Not applicable
The Municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
o The generator is conforming, it is the discrepancy in the interpretation of the
property line which is nonconforming.

IseI Isern Caballero

Attached/Included are the following:

Letter stating facts and reasons for Hardship and/or Appeal

2020 Survey/Plot Plan showing all existing structures with dimensions and distances
from property lines

Waldron Subdivision Recorded Plat

2001 Survey from construction of the home

Survey showing generator location inserted

Project Information - See letter

Proof of Ownership - see HCAD Data

$350.00 Fee - paid to Spring Valley office

All specific answers requested are included in letter

Photographs of site location with generator and pad depicted
Architectural scale Drawings - Not applicable

Letter from property owner if different from the applicant - Not applicable
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EST, 1955

SPRING VALLEY

ol L L& G E

July 23, 2024

Dear Property Owner:

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Regarding The Following
Proposed Variance:

A Request from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of
Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-
standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line.
To allow placement of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six(6)
inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas

The Board of Adjustments of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing
regarding this request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information
on:

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers of Spring Valley Village City Hall, 1025 Campbell Road

This notice is being sent to you as current property records indicate that you own property in close
proximity to 8602 Cedardale Dr. All interested parties are invited to attend both public hearings and
will have the opportunity to be heard. For further information, please contact me at

(832) 910-8577 or jgomez@springvalleytx.com.

Sincerely,

"L Gt

Development Services Manager

1025 CAMPBELL ROAD « HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055-7495
(713) 465-8308 « FAX (713) 461-7969 » www.springvalleytx.com


mailto:zmeadows@springvalleytx.com
http://www.springvalleytx.com/

Current Resident / Owner
8618 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8606 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8610 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8613 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8614 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8617 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8620 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8625 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8702 Westview
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8613 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8617 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8621 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8701 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8602 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8603 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8605 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8606 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
1441 Bingle Rd.
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8612 Lanell Ln.
Houston, TX 77055



PUBLIC NOTICE
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Concerning The Following:

A Request from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley
Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-standing mechanical equipment
shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. To allow placement of free-standing
mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six(6) inches.

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing regarding this
request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information on:

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers
Spring Valley Village City Hall
1025 Campbell Road
Houston, TX 77055

For additional information regarding this public hearing, please contact the Development Services
Manager, Jose J Gomez at (713) 465-8308.
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SPRING VALLEY

VIiLLAGE

CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE

ZONING SIGNAGE

CRITERIA
SUBMITTAL PACKET

(Board of Adjustment)

SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055




@ BOA - Residential

SPRING VALLEY
RESIDENTIAL ZONING CHANGE NOTIFICATION SIGN CRITERIA

A zoning sign is a sign erected on praoperty for which a zoning case has been filed with the City, including, but not limited
to, zoning changes, Specific Use Permits, Variances, or Special Exceptions. The number of signs and the placement of
signs shall be determined by the Building Official at the time of submittal. It is the responsibility of the owner/project
representative to contact the Building Department to verify the number and location of signs needed.

Residential property owners/applicants need to contact the City Secretary to schedule pick up and drop off times for the
signs.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL (713) 465-8308.

ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:

PLACEMENT
¢ One (1) sign shall be erected by the applicant e Signs shall be located so that the lettering is
adjacent to each street frontage on the property visible and may be clearly read from the street.
that is the subject of the application and for each PROOF OF POSTING
two hundred feet (200’) of frontage along a o The applicant shall erect the sign{s) on the
street with a maximum of three (3] signs property that is the subject of the application a
required per street frontage. minimum of seven (7) calendar days
¢ Signs shall be placed in a location on private immediately preceding the date of the pubiic
property and clearly visible from all streets hearing before the Board of Adjustments)
adjacent to the property included in the e The applicant is responsible for maintaining the
application. sign{s) on the property throughout the review
e Where land does not have frontage on a public process.
street, signs shall be posted on the nearest * A minimum of seven (7) calendar days prior to
public street with a notation indicating the the public hearing, the applicant shall file an
location of the land subject to the application. affidavit, on a form provided by the City, with the
* Signs shall be no greater than twenty (20) feet Building Official verifying that the sign(s) was
from the property line and shall be a minimum posted as required, and return them to the City
of two (2) feet off the ground, unless otherwise Hall.
directed by the Building Official or his/her REMOVAL OF SIGNS
designee. ¢ The applicant shall be responsible for removing
e Signs shall be placed perpendicular to the the sign(s) from the property within seven {7)
roadway to ensure they are readable from both calendar days of the final action on the
sides application by the Board

Preparer’s Name-L-5¢ f Toer W@Mg@reparer’s Signature:

NOTE: Violations of the sign ordinance will result in fines to the property owner and will delay the request for Zoning
or Specific Use Permit. Failure to remove zoning signs per the sign ordinance will result in a citation of $500 per sign/per
day until removed.

PREPARED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055 (713) 465-8308




@ BOA - Residential

SPRING VALLEY

(Re)Zoning Case No. é&” E -2024- 006 O

Date of Board of Adjustment Meeting: AUS . 14,2029

In accordance with the requirements of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City

of Spring Valley Village, Texas, | Tsel Toern { 'g ﬁ ”e ro hereby certify

that Zoning Change Notification sign(s) have been maintained on the property subject to zoning change, located at

_ B602 Cedardale Dy,

| further certify that this affidavit was filed with the Building Department of the City on date Ao? 9 , 2024
within the time provisions of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Spring
Valley Village.

I understand that 1 am required to remove said signs within seven (7} calendar days of any final action on the application
taken by the City of Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment regarding the zoning change.

Executed this date: A%._?_‘_sz_q
Tsel Tserwn Coloallero

Printed Name of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No. _ Gr& NE -~ 2024 ~© 06 ©

I e e e o e e Yy =y

Signature of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No
i g‘"“’v'ﬁa% IKYSHATHOMAS

sworn and subscribed before me on this date:&%lﬁx f I !2024'
, uﬁ Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary Public it Comfr:!fsm Expires 09-09-2024

PLEASE NOTE: Failure to maintain the signs prior to the Board of Adjustment public hearing may result in postponement

of consideration if the applicant has not attempted to replace damaged or missing signs upon notification by Staff.

FOR STAFF USE ONLY:

Date/Time submitted: Verified by:

PREPARED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055 (713) 465-8308



% BOA - Residential

SPRING VALLEY
AFFIDAVIT OF SIGN POSTING

{Re)Zoning CaseNo. G E N E - 2024 - ©00¢ ©

Date of Board of Adjustment Meeting: A " ﬁ us t | ﬁl f 2024

In accordance with the requirements of Section 01:03:02 of Exhlblt ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City

of Spring Valley Village, Texas, | I __f& vrix Ca bq € o> hereby certify that | have posted or caused

to be posted Zoning Change Notification sign(s) on the property subject to zoning change, located at

8602 Cedardale Dr.

Posting of said signs was accomplished on . 1 Ql ;‘ 25  A0O2 i as provided for in Section
01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Spring Valley Village. Said signs have been
posted in a manner which CEjrov jes an unobstructed view and which allows clear reading from the public right(s}-of-way

along __ PO 2 ardale  Dr.

| further certify that this affidavit was filed with the Building Department of the City of Spring Valley Village within the
time provisions of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Spring Valley
Village.

Executed this date: AU% 3 L2024
TIsel Tsern Caballero

Printed Name of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No. GENE “ 2024 -0og0

Signature of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No-

Sworn and subscribed before me on this date ‘ ; i jZQZ,‘\-'

o, IKYSHATHOMAS
-,_ En ,,= Notary Public, State of Texas
m e ‘Commlsslon Expires 08-08.2024
Notary Public |

PLEASE NOTE: Failure to post the notification sign{s) on the property by the close of business {4:30 pm} seven (7) days
prior to the Board of Adjustment public hearing shall result in the postponement of consideration by the Board.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date/Time submitted: Verified by:

PREPARED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055 (713) 465-8308

AFFIDAVIT OF SIGN MAINTENANCE




MEETING DATE:

Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

August 14, 2024

TOPIC:

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A
Request from lIsel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance
from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of
Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-
standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than
four (4) feet to the property line. To allow placement of free-
standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and
six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley
Village, Texas

BACKGROUND:

In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow placement
of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet
and six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive

Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero (“Applicants”) submitted a
request to install a standby generator to their existing residence
and place a standby generator (3) feet and six (6) inches from the
property line located at 8602 Cedardale Drive (“Property”)

The proposed generator location does not meet city regulations.

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning;
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District
“A”; Section 05:02.13, states:

Free-standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed
closer than four (4) feet to the property line.

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in
determining an unnecessary hardship:

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
used as residence.

PAGE 1 OF 4



Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement.

a. Currently the structure does comply with city code.

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement.
a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on
adjacent property or easement.

5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
a. The city considers the structure to be conforming.

Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of
Adjustment.

Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth,
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately
developed without modification.

The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a
variance request:

Criteria for Evaluation of Variance Request.

Variances should be granted only in limited instances. Section
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and

3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and
substantial, justice is done.

4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.

+ Hardship Test: Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. — Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).

* In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?” (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. —
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).

Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial.

*  “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s
power to grant a variance:

« “The Code expressly provides that the unique
circumstances existing on the property so as to
justify granting a variance must be something other
than a financial hardship. A variance is not
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and
best use of the property, but where the zoning
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of
such lot.” (Board of Adjustment of the City of San
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. —
San Antonio 1974, writ ref'd n.r.e.))

« Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by
the statute. (Bat’tles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals
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of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. — Dallas
1986, no writ).

RECOMMENDATION: \While staff believes that the request does not meet requirements
for a variance and should not be granted. Staff understands
current concerns that have been expressed and does not oppose

approval.
ATTACHMENTS: None.
SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER: CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL:

Jose J Gomez, Development Services
Manager A/L /{/L/aﬁafwm/%/

I

PAGE 4 OF 4



MEETING DATE:

Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

August 14, 2024

TOPIC:

CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: On a request
from Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of
Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning,
Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories
shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". an expansion of a
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of
Spring Valley Village, Texas

BACKGROUND:

In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow an
expansion of a nonconforming structure located at 8618
Westview.

Paul Skrabanek (“Applicant”) submitted an application for a
Residential Alterations and Remodel Permit to remodel the
interior of his existing residence and allow the expansion of a
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive (“Property”).

The proposed remodel is not allowed per city ordinance. The
dwelling consists of an unpermitted alteration of the attic. Two
current violations of city code exist: the existence of a third story,
and more than one electrical outlet in the “attic”.

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning;
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District
“A”; Section 05:02.03, states:

No building or structure more than two stories shall be
erected in Dwelling District "A".

Section 05:02.02, Attics, states:

01 Electrical. an attic shall have no more than one (1)
electrical outlet.

Section 08:01.06, Nonconforming buildings and structures,
states:

.01 Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided
by 05:02.03.09.03.05, a nonconforming building or
structure may not be enlarged or altered in a manner
that increases its nonconformity; however, a building
or structure may be altered to decrease its
nonconformity. Further, a nonconforming single-family
dwelling in Residential District A may be enlarged or

PAGE 1 OF 4




Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

altered in a manner that does not increase its
nonconformity provided that the enlargement or
alteration and any prior enlargements or alterations,
whether permitted or not, shall not exceed 50 percent
or more of either the floor area or the size of the
dwelling as the dwelling was originally constructed.

Prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property, the attic space
became illegally nonconforming when a previous owner created
habitable space within the attic, creating a third floor.

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in
determining an unnecessary hardship:

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
used as residence.

3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement.

a. Currently the structure does not comply with city
code.

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement.
a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on
adjacent property or easement.

5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
a. The city considers the structure to be a (illegally)
nonconforming structure.

Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of

PAGE 2 OF 4




Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

Adjustment.

Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth,
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately
developed without modification.

The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a
variance request:

Variances should be granted only in limited instances. Section
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and

3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and
substantial, justice is done.

4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a
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Board of Adjustment
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nonconforming structure.

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.

* Hardship Test: Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. — Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).

* In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?” (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. —
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).

Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial.

*  “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s
power to grant a variance:

« “The Code expressly provides that the unique
circumstances existing on the property so as to
justify granting a variance must be something other
than a financial hardship. A variance is not
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and
best use of the property, but where the zoning
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of
such lot.” (Board of Adjustment of the City of San
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. —
San Antonio 1974, writ ref'd n.r.e.))

« Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by
the statute. (Battles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals
of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. — Dallas
1986, no writ).

RECOMMENDATION: Not applicable during the public hearing.
ATTACHMENTS: e Variance Application Packet Submitted by Paul Skrabanek for
8618 Westview Drive.
¢ Notice of Public Hearing and Mailing Labels
e Zoning Change Sign Posting and Maintenance Affidavits
SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER: CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL:

Manager

Jose J Gomez, Development Services j / M@’V\%//
;oo
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Community Development
City of Spring Valley Village

EST. 1955

SPRING VALLEY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Property Address: 8‘"8 West Dr. , Houst tx 115§
Legal Description:u_ | 8L

K q-«Fm ann

Present District Zoning:

Action Requested (Circle): MVariance ] Special Exception L] Appeal

Requested Variance/Special Exception/Appeal Description: Addin
= OF half bevl, + #,
reol

“"", of hose - Sen ctplcnqvl-.,:) letbe,

___ OWNER INFORMATION

N Ph i#:

i M Pa.i SM;Q&L oznia—‘istl— 7348
Add
" 818 Weshiens Dr. HinStun TR 1SS

Email:

.y po=l @ps-&n allaw, .conm
i : APPUCANT/AGENT INFORMAT!DN
Name: Phone#.
Address:

Email:

**|f applicant is different than property owner a Notarized Letter of Authorization must be attached to the application

PROPERTY OWNER/AGENT AUTHORIZATION

Property Owner Consent/Agent Authorization: By my signature, | hereby affirm that I am the property owner of
record, or if the applicant is an organization or business entity, that authorization has been granted to represent
the owner, organization or business in this application. | certify that the preceding information is complete and
accurate, and it is understood that | agree to the application being requested for this property. Additionally, my
signature below indicates my awareness of the fee required at the time of the application submittal and any
additional fees as noted in the City’s fee schedule. This fee is non-refundable even in the event of application
withdrawal.

ARG L. Part Skevabamele Wl Si2H

Signaturé of Contr‘ador/Authorized Agent Printed Name Application Date
__FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

BOA Case Number: Date Submitted:

BOA Meeting Date: BOA Decision: [ Approved [ Denied

Revised: 05/10/2022




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Attach These Items With Completed Application:

T Letter of Permit Application Denial
E4 Survey/Plot Plan showing all existing structures with dimensions and distances from

property lines

[ Project Information
{7 Proof of Ownership
[ Letter from property owner if different from the applicant
~E&J Architectural scale Drawings
~&17$350.00 Fee
Lt tetter stating facts and reasons for Hardship and/or Appeal; Specific answers to the
' following statements:

Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure.

These special circumstances are not self-imposed or the result of the actions of
the applicant.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of the
ordinance would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.

Granting the variance is a minimum action that will make use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out
the spirit of the ordinance and would result in substantial justice.

Such variance will not alter the essential character of the district in which it is
located or the property for which the variance is sought.

Such variance will not authorize a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought
is located.

The variance will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of the public.

[J The Board may consider the following in relation to their decision on whether to grant a
variance or not, please provide an answer to each of the following:

The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development may physically occur.

Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement.

The Municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

Revised: 05/10/2022




PIERCE | SKRABANEK PLLC

June 4, 2024

Via Email and Hand Delivery: secretary@springvalleytx.com; jgsomez@springvalletx.com
Jose Gomez

Spring Valley Village

1025 Campbell Road

Houston, Texas 77055

Telephone: (713) 465-8308

Re: Skrabanek Family Renovations at 8618 Westview Drive, Houston, Texas 770535,
Dear Sir or Madame:

This letter is sent in support of the variance application submitted by the Skrabanek family with
respect to renovations being undertaken at 8618 Westview Drive, Houston, Texas 77055. My name is Paul
Skrabanek. I purchased 8618 Westview Drive in July 2019. It has been my family’s principal address since
that time. My family includes my wife—Vanessa Skrabanek and two daughters aged 11 and 13. We
purchased the property to be in proximity to Duchesne Academy where both girls attend school. We
undertook these renovations as I intend to spend the remainder of my life in this house. I generally love the
area and the yard space of the lot. I took special care to limit the expansion of the house so as not to build
Over green space.

It is my understanding we are prohibited from adding a bathroom to the third floor of our house by
ordinance. When we purchased the house, the third floor was already fully enclosed as a finished space. The
specific variance we request is allowance for the construction of a bathroom on the third floor. This will be a
half bathroom—i.e. toilet and sink only.

The request variance is made to accommodate moving my 76 year old mother into the home. She
currently resides at a Brookdale Community apartment complex in Bunker Hill. Unfortunately, she has been
diagnosed with Alzheimer’s Dementia. Her doctor has issued a permanent medical restriction from driving,
Moreover, her treating physician has recommended that she have someone present with her 4 to 5 hours per
day. Her condition will deteriorate over time, which will then require near round the clock attention. As such,
we have decided to move her into our home. She would like a secluded spot in which to live. Thus, we are
giving her the third floor. Given her age and the fact that she sometimes does not know her surroundings
upon waking up, we would like her to have close proximity to an immediately accessible bathroom.

With respect to the second element of the variance request—deprivation of a substantial property
right, the third floor is 695 square feet. Thus, not allowing a half bath would deprive full use of
approximately 15% of my residence. As to the final element—materially detrimental to the public welfare, I

24 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 500 | HOUSTON, TX 77046 | WWW PSTRIALLAW.COM | p 832.690.7000 | F 832.616.5576




can see no prejudice to the public in allowing this half bathroom. It is a fully enclosed space, which is not
visible to the public. Even if a person was standing on my front lawn there are no windows that would allow
you to see into the third floor. We are not expanding the third floor. This bathroom is going into the existing
closet space, which is already enclosed. The installation of the bathroom will not effect any neighboring
properties. The third floor already has a fire sprinkler system. The renovation plans call for smoke and CO2
monitors to be installed on the third floor. To the extent there are any concerns with multiple means of egress
from the third floor, I am happy to add an escape ladder to the exterior of the home during the renovations.
These items should neutralize any concern for the welfare of an individual’s health and safety who is
spending substantial time in this part of the house.

I am happy to address any questions or concerns which I did not anticipate. I may be reached at 281-
734-9348.

Cordial Regards,

/L/@Jgg——

24 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 500 | HOUSTON, TX 77046 | WWW.PSTRIALLAW.COM | p 832.690.7000 | F 8326165576




s

TX BBG CONSULTING, INC.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Project Address 8618 Westview Drive

Submittal Date

Property Sq. Footage

Floodplain X (No Floodplain) [ X —Shaded (500-year) [ AE (100-year)

Zoning District Dwelling District A

Adopted Building Codes 2018 Edition of ICC Codes, 2017 NEC

Windload Requirement 110 mph 3 Sec Wind Gusts

ROW Width 50 Feet [160 Feet [ Other Cul-De-Sac 80-feet (Westview)

PRO UR ) @

Requirements Allowed per Ordinance Provided/BBG sV
Front Setback 25’/60’ ROW OR 30’/50’ ROW OR Complies
Cul-De-Sac 20’

(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.03.09.02)

Rear First Story (10') Complies
Minimum Setbacks Rear Property Adjoining a collector street (15’)
(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.03.09.04)

Rear setback Second Story (25’) Complies
(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.03.09.04)

Side yard Adjacent to rear-yard (increased setbacks Complies
for second story) — VERIFY.

Side Property Adjoining rear of another lot the
Second Story setback (15’)

Side setback (8’) — Unless secand story Complies
Side Property Adjoining local/collector street (15’)
Side Property Adjoining Major Thoroughfare (25’)
{Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.03.09.03)

*note stairs can not be in required setbacks.

Garage 5’ behind furthest exterior wall (from Living Complies
area)
(Chap 12 Sec. 05:02.01.04)

A/C and Pool Equipment Minimum 4’ from Property line Complies

City of Spring Valley Village




(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.13)

Height of Structure Max: 2 stories / 36’ (ridge height submittal sheet)
(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.03.02 & Ord. 2011-05 Sec. 2 DNC
03:HO01) 2 stories max
Garage Min: 400 square feet no greater than 50% of the Complies
width of the dwelling
(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.01)
The 50% rule for bringing structures into compliance
ONLY applies to dwelling units.
Porte Cochere or Garage Maximum of 400 square feet, must be located behind N/A
Overhang the front of the home, and have an entrance to the
dwelling next to it.
Max Foundation Elevation Max: 4’ above the maximum 8” fill of slab on grade Complies
(Chap. 3 Article 3.1503(k))
(Chap 12. Sec. 05:02.03.07)
Lot Coverage behind building | Max: 60% Impervious Surface Complies
line (Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.08)
Lot Coverage in front of Max: 50% Impervious Surface Complies
building line (Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.08)
Balconies and Eaves Max: 24” from edge of foundation into setbacks Complies
(Chap. 12 Sec. Three - DEFINITIONS 03:M01)
Landscaping (based on lot < 9,000 SF = 4 Trees at least 2 in front yard. Complies
size) 9,000 SF to 15,000 SF =5 Trees at least 2 in front
yard
> 15,000 SF = 6 Trees at least at least 2 in front yard.
Cul-de-sac Lot = 4 trees at least 1 in the front yard.
All trees minimum of 3” Caliper.
(Sec. 3.1004)
Replacement Trees >= 10" Trees equal or larger than 10” in caliper must provide N/A

caliper

replacement trees according to (Sec. 12.11.01)

City of Spring Valley Village




RESIDENTIAL PLAN SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

Provide a complete and accurate permit application

X

Provide Engineer drawings (stamped and sealed by Texas licensed professional)

Provide property survey (registered professional land surveyor of the State of Texas)

Provide Elevation Certificate for proposed construction

XXX

Provide Energy Code compliance letter/certificate

X

Provide Tree disposition plan / fence protection (Chap. 3 Sec. 3:1002)

X

Provide Scaled Floor Plan

X

Provide Framing Plan (signed by structural engineer)

X

Provide Fire Sprinkler System; must be provided on all new homes and
additions/renovations/remodels over 50% of existing square footage or replacement cost of
structure) (Chap. 5)

X

Provide Elevations of structure (labeled)

X

Provide Height verification form for structure and floor levels (Shall not exceed two stories and
shall not exceed 36 ft. above natural grade)
(Chap. 12 Sec. 05:02.03.02 and Chap12 Sec. Three — DEFINITIONS 03:H-01)

X

Provide Electrical load analysis (NEC 2017)

X

Provide Foundation plan (stamped by Engineer) (Chap. 12 Sec. 1:02.01.02)

X

Provide Plumbing Gas Riser, water and DWV diagram

X

Plan Review Comments

Plans are Disapproved with the following comments:

1. Per Sec. 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories shall be erected in Dwelling District “A”. The
attic area may not be converted to habitable space. Revise plans to remove the proposed powder room for

approval.

2. After discussion, the code requires third story windows to not be see-through and must be opaque.

3. The code only allows one electrical outlet in the attic. Show only one outlet.

City of Spring Valley Village
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAGHTY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR 'SERIKEZANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING

INFORMATION FROM ANY
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT ISFIGED:EOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

seal

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

THAT IRINA LAVRENTIEVA AND SANJAY K. JPMANYU, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor" (whether
one or more), for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable consideration to Grantor in hand paid by MATTHEW PAUL SKRABANEK, A
MARRIED PERSON, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee" (whether one or more), the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, and for the further consideration of the execution and
delivery by Grantee of one certain Promissory Notc of even date herewith, in the original principal sum of
Eight Hundred Nincty-Six Thousand And No/100 Dollars ($896,000.00), payable to the order of HOME
POINT FINANCIAL CORPORATION, hereinafier called "Mortgagee"; said Promissory Note being
secured by a Vendor's Lien and the Superior Title he efn retained and reserved in favor of Grantor and
assigned and conveyed, without recourse, _to Mortgagees@ind also being secured by a Deed of Trust of even
date herewith from Grantee to BLACK, ANN: & GRAHAM, LLP, Trustee, reference to said Promissory
Note and Deed of Trust being hereby made for all purposes;  Grantor has GRANTED, SOLD AND
CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANTW AND CONVEY, unto Grantee, the following
described real property, to-wit: s

RDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF,
 HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

LOT 1, BLOCK 1, KAUFMAN SUBDIVIS
RECORDED IN FILM CODE NO. 495038,

together with all improvements thereon, if any hts, privileges, tenements, hereditaments, rights
of way, easements, appendages and appurtenances, in anyway appertaining thereto, and all right, title, and

interest of Grantor in and to any streets, wayggalleys, strips@t gores of land adjoining the above described
erty™).

property or any part thereof (hercinafter refore

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Propetty, toggther with all ag i singular the rights and appurtenances thereto
in any wise belonging, unto Grantee and Granitee's heirs or assigns FOREVER. Graator does hereby bind
Grantor and Grantor's heirs, executors, and administrators TO WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all
and singular the said Property unto Gran t and@rantee’s heirs and assigns against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim thel & rj.;, ny part thereof,

But it is expressly agreed that Grantor rescrve ‘Grantor, and Grantor’s heirs and assigns, a
Vendor's Lien, as well as the Superior Title, against the Property until the above described Promissory Note
and all interest therein have been fully paid a rdin%sp the terms thereof, when this Deed shall become
absolute, a%

WHEREAS, Mortgagee, at the special instance a jrantee, having paid to Grantor a portion of
the purchase price of the Property, as cvidenced by the above described Promissory Note, Grantor hereby
assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers, without ta Mortgagee said Vendor's Licn and Superior
Title against said Property to secure the payme 3

rights and remedies of Grantor in the Property b

e FILED BY
TRADITION TITLE COMPANY
| Y867

BMGWARDEEDGEN
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To the extent applicable to and enforceable against the Property, this Deed is executed, delivered and
accepted subject to the following: any liens described herein; ad valorem taxes for the current and all
subsequent years, and subsequent assessments for prior years due to changes in land usage or ownership;
zoning ordinances, utility district assessments, and standby fees, if any; all valid utility easements created by
the dedication decd or plat of the platted subdivision in which the Property is located, covenants and
restrictions common to the platted subdivision in which the Property is located, mineral reservations, and
maintenance or assessment liens (if any), all as shown by the real property records of the County Clerk of
the County in which said Property is located; and any title or rights asserted by anyonc (including, but not
limited to, persons, corporations, governments or other entities) to tidelands, or lands comprising the shores
or beds of navigable or perennial rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs or oceans, or to any land extending
from the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as established or changed by any government or to filled-in
lands, or artificial islands, or to riparian rights or other statutory water rights, or the rights or interests of the
State of Texas or the public gencrally in the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of
vegetation or the right of access thereto, or right of easement along and across the same, if any.

4 he contract between Grantor, as the seller, and Grantee, as the buyer, may contain limitations as to
.ﬁrramies. To the extent said contract provides for such limitations to survive this conveyance, they shall be

%?' ﬁﬁ écl;gﬁ incorporated herein by reference. However, the warranty of title contained in this Deed is hereby

luded from any limitations as to warrantics contained in the contract referenced in this

De “exccuted by more than one person, or when Grantee is more than one person, the
cad as’ though pertinent verbs, nouns and pronouns were changed correspondingly, and
#dlegal entity other than a natural person, the words "heirs, executors and

s" shall be construed to mean "successors and assigns”. Reference to any
aad in the case of a legal entity other than a natural person, shall include
"Mortgagee” shall include the Mortgagee's heirs,

IRINA LAVRENTIEVA

After Recording Return To Grantee
At GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS:

MATTHEW PAUL SKRABANEK
8618 WESTVIEW DR.
HOUSTON, TX 77055

AMGWARDEEUGEM Page 2 013




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The State of TEXAS §

County bf HARRIS § 2

z fhis instrument was acknowledged before me on the s day of
by IRINA LAVRENTIEVA and SANJAY K. UPMANYU.
__t — OV 2200 LAVRENTIEVA and SANJAY K. UPMANYU.

BARBARA SIMMANG
latary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 09-26-2022
Notary ID 2811229

7 GF Yo
ey
Zr

commission expires:

Notary's Name (printed)

BMGWARDEEDGEN

Page 303




RP-2019-286051

# Pages 4

07/03/2019 11:07 AM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

DIANE TRAUTMAN

COUNTY CLERK
Fees $24.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM .
This instrument was received and recorded electronically
d_any blackouts, additions or changes were present
e time the instrument was filed and recorded .

Any provision herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
“use of the described real property because of color or
race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.
THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in
File Nummber Sequence on the date and at the time stamped
hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED in the Official

lic Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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EST, 1955

SPRING VALLEY

ol L L& G E

July 23, 2024

Dear Property Owner:

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Regarding The Following
Proposed Variance:

A Request from Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley
Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.03, no building or structure
more than two stories shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". To allow an attic area to be
converted to a habitable space at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas

The Board of Adjustments of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing
regarding this request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information
on:

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers of Spring Valley Village City Hall, 1025 Campbell Road

This notice is being sent to you as current property records indicate that you own property in close
proximity to 8618 Westview Dr. All interested parties are invited to attend both public hearings and
will have the opportunity to be heard. For further information, please contact me at

(832) 910-8577 or jgomez@springvalleytx.com.

Sincerely,

Josemm; / ‘% ’7”

Development Services Manager

1025 CAMPBELL ROAD « HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055-7495
(713) 465-8308 « FAX (713) 461-7969 » www.springvalleytx.com


mailto:zmeadows@springvalleytx.com
http://www.springvalleytx.com/

Current Resident / Owner
8617 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8621 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8701 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8602 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8603 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8605 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8606 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
1441 Bingle Rd.
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8617 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8613 Cedardale Dr
Houston, TX 77055

Current Resident / Owner
8612 Lanell Ln.
Houston, TX 77055



PUBLIC NOTICE
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Concerning The Following:

A Request from Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of
Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories shall be
erected in Dwelling District "A". To allow an attic area to be converted to a habitable space.

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing regarding this request
to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information on:

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers
Spring Valley Village City Hall
1025 Campbell Road
Houston, TX 77055

For additional information regarding this public hearing, please contact the Development Services
Manager, Jose J Gomez at (713) 465-8308.
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SPRING VALLEY

CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE

ZONING SIGNAGE

CRITERIA
SUBMITTAL PACKET

(Board of Adjustment)

SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055




% BOA - Residential

SPRING VALLEY
RESIDENTIAL ZONING CHANGE NOTIFICATION SIGN CRITERIA

A zoning sign is a sign erected on property for which a zoning case has been filed with the City, including, but not limited
to, zoning changes, Specific Use Permits, Variances, or Special Exceptions. The number of signs and the placement of
signs shall be determined by the Building Official at the time of submittal. It is the responsibility of the owner/project
representative to contact the Building Department to verify the number and location of signs needed.

Residential property owners/applicants need to contact the City Secretary to schedule pick up and drop off times for the
signs.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL (713) 465-8308.

ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:

PLACEMENT

e One (1) sign shall be erected by the applicant e Signs shall be located so that the lettering is
adjacent to each street frontage on the property visible and may be clearly read from the street.
that is the subject of the application and for each PROOF OF POSTING
two hundred feet (200') of frontage along a e The applicant shall erect the sign(s) on the
street with a maximum of three (3) signs property that is the subject of the application a
required per street frontage. minimum of seven (7) calendar days

e Signs shall be placed in a location on private immediately preceding the date of the public
property and clearly visible from all streets hearing before the Board of Adjustments)
adjacent to the property included in the e The applicant is responsible for maintaining the
application. sign(s) on the property throughout the review

e Where land does not have frontage on a public process.
street, signs shall be posted on the nearest e A minimum of seven (7) calendar days prior to
public street with a notation indicating the the public hearing, the applicant shall file an
location of the land subject to the application. affidavit, on a form provided by the City, with the

e Signs shall be no greater than twenty (20) feet Building Official verifying that the sign(s) was
from the property line and shall be a minimum posted as required, and return them to the City
of twao (2) feet off the ground, unless otherwise Hall.
directed by the Building Official or his/her REMOVAL OF SIGNS
designee. ¢ The applicant shall be responsible for removing

e Sighs shall be placed perpendicular to the the sign(s) from the property within seven (7)
roadway to ensure they are readable from both calendar days of the final action on the
sides application by the Board

Preparer’s Name: M. Par! Skvabantk Preparer’s Signature: _Z. Lch%/f -

NOTE: Violations of the sign ordinance will result in fines to the property owner and will delay the request for Zoning
or Specific Use Permit. Failure to remove zoning signs per the sign ordinance will result in a citation of $500 per sign/per
day until removed.

PREPARED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055 (713) 465-8308




@ BOA - Residential

SPRING VALLEY
AFFIDAVIT OF SIGN POSTING

(Re)Zoning Case No. FMOL ~2024 40805

Date of Board of Adjustment Meeting: 08 /14 | 2024

In accordance with the requirements of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City

of Spring Valley Village, Texas, | _M .Pocl Skrabassic hereby certify that | have posted or caused

to be posted Zoning Change Notification sign(s) on the property subject to zoning change, located at
Bl Westview Dr.  Hovoton 2 Tx “1708S

Posting of said signs was accomplished on _67 125 /25624 as provided for in Section
01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Spring Valley Village. Said signs have been
posted in a manner which provides an unobstructed view and which allows clear reading from the public right(s)-of-way
along __(Meshnad Deve

| further certify that this affidavit was filed with the Building Department of the City of Spring Valley Village within the
time provisions of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Spring Valley
Village.

Executed this date: 8/4 | 2024 2094 0003
b
/
Printed Name of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No. M. Pavl Skrabase) -

Signature of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No. "L,-Z;O{,-——

Sworn and subscribed before me on this date: 8/8/202¢/

KERIN RAFAEL QUIROZ

My Notary ID # 132222807

Notary Public Expires Oclbe 23, 2031

PLEASE NOTE: Failure to post the notification sign(s) on the property by the close of business (4:30 pm) seven (7) days
prior to the Board of Adjustment public hearing shall result in the postponement of consideration by the Board.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date/Time submitted: Verified by:

PREPARED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055 (713) 465-8308

AFFIDAVIT OF SIGN MAINTENANCE




% BOA - Residential

SPRING VALLEY

(Re)Zoning Case No. RMDL - 202/ - 0003

Date of Board of Adjustment Meeting: _0% [I4 {2024

In accordance with the requirements of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City
of Spring Valley Village, Texas, | _ M. Pa~v( Skrabonet hereby certify
that Zoning Change Notification sign(s) have been maintained on the property subject to zoning change, located at

B6o(8 Weshne? D~ Hruv&l-n-\’ Tk ll04bH

| further certify that this affidavit was filed with the Building Department of the City on date 08,08 /2624
within the time provisions of Section 01:03:02 of Exhibit ‘A’ of Chapter 12 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Spring
Valley Village.

| understand that | am required to remove said signs within seven (7) calendar days of any final action on the application
taken by the City of Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment regarding the zoning change.

Executed this date: ©8/o8 (2024 _ot03
20

R
-~
Printed Name of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No. Al Pt Skrch anele

Signature of Applicant or Authorized Representative for Zoning Case No. “L—@ﬂ S/‘

Sworn and subscribed before me on this date: 08/ o8 (2024

p KERIN RAFAEL QUIROZ
. My Notary ID # 132222897
Notary Public (S “Ta ¥ Expires October 23, 2027

PLEASE NOTE: Failure to maintain the signs prior to the Board of Adjustment public hearing may result in postponement
of consideration if the applicant has not attempted to replace damaged or missing signs upon notification by Staff.

FOR STAFF USE ONLY:

Date/Time submitted: Verified by:

PREPARED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055 (713) 465-8308




MEETING DATE:

Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

August 14, 2024

TOPIC:

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: On a request from
Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of
Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning,
Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories
shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". an expansion of a
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of
Spring Valley Village, Texas

BACKGROUND:

In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow an
expansion of a nonconforming structure located at 8618
Westview.

Paul Skrabanek (“Applicant”) submitted an application for a
Residential Alterations and Remodel Permit to remodel the
interior of his existing residence and allow the expansion of a
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive (“Property”).

The proposed remodel is not allowed per city ordinance. The
dwelling consists of an unpermitted alteration of the attic. Two
current violations of city code exist: the existence of a third story,
and more than one electrical outlet in the “attic”.

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning;
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District
“A”; Section 05:02.03, states:

No building or structure more than two stories shall be
erected in Dwelling District "A".

Section 05:02.02, Attics, states:

01 Electrical. an attic shall have no more than one (1)
electrical outlet.

Section 08:01.06, Nonconforming buildings and structures,
states:

.01 Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided
by 05:02.03.09.03.05, a nonconforming building or
structure may not be enlarged or altered in a manner
that increases its nonconformity; however, a building
or structure may be altered to decrease its
nonconformity. Further, a nonconforming single-family
dwelling in Residential District A may be enlarged or
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

altered in a manner that does not increase its
nonconformity provided that the enlargement or
alteration and any prior enlargements or alterations,
whether permitted or not, shall not exceed 50 percent
or more of either the floor area or the size of the
dwelling as the dwelling was originally constructed.

Prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property, the attic space
became illegally nonconforming when a previous owner created
habitable space within the attic, creating a third floor.

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in
determining an unnecessary hardship:

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
used as residence.

3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement.

a. Currently the structure does not comply with city
code.

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement.
a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on
adjacent property or easement.

5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
a. The city considers the structure to be a (illegally)
nonconforming structure.

Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of
Adjustment.
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth,
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately
developed without modification.

The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a
variance request:

Variances should be granted only in limited instances. Section
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and

3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and
substantial, justice is done.

4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet

have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.

Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial.

Hardship Test: Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. — Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).

In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?” (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. —
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).

“‘Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s
power to grant a variance:

« “The Code expressly provides that the unique
circumstances existing on the property so as to
justify granting a variance must be something other
than a financial hardship. A variance is not
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and
best use of the property, but where the zoning
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of
such lot.” (Board of Adjustment of the City of San
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. —
San Antonio 1974, writ ref'd n.r.e.))

Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by
the statute. (Battles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals
of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. — Dallas
1986, no writ).

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends denial of the requested variance due to lack of
hardship as provided by Section 211.009 of the Texas Local
Government Code and the fact that the property has been
developed and is currently in use as a residence. The property is
currently being used as designated by the zoning code. And, has
been so historically.

ATTACHMENTS: None.

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER:

Jose J Gomez, Development Services

Manager

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL.:
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